



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 70/2026**

MAMCHAND

.....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

KANWAL NAIN ANEJA

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **13.01.2026**

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 1845/2026 for condonation of delay)

2. The present application has been filed by the petitioner under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 read with Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), seeking condonation of delay of six (06) days in refiling the present petition.

3. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of six (06) days in refiling the petition is condoned. The application is accordingly disposed of.

CM APPL. 1846/2026 (for condonation of delay)

4. The present application has been filed by the petitioner under Section 151 CPC, seeking condonation of delay of twenty- two (22) days in refiling the present petition.

5. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of twenty-two (22) days in refiling the petition is condoned. The application is accordingly



disposed of.

CM APPL. 1844/2026 (for exemption)

6. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
7. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

CM(M) 70/2026

8. The present petition has been filed by the petitioner under Article 227 of the Constitution read with Section 151 CPC, assailing the impugned order dated 22nd August, 2024, whereby the petitioner's application under Order IX Rule 9 read with Section 151 CPC has been dismissed.
9. List on 29th April, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

JANUARY 13, 2026/MR/ABK